

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Mercer Christian Publishing Co. and
Susan Beard,
 Plaintiffs Below,
 Appellees,
 v.
PRAISE VIDEO, INC., a Delaware
Corporation, JACOB BISSINGER, FRANCIS
PENNOCK, MARK VAN ZANDT, HOWARD
METCALF, PETER HORNBERGER, NEW HOPE
PUBLISHING CO., and PRAISE NEW HOPE
CORP.,
 Defendants Below,
 Appellants.

C.A. No. 8974-CD

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND
FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

Team R
Counsel for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT7

I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE DIRECTORS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES UNDER TITLE 8, SECTION 365(A) OF THE DELAWARE CODE.7

A. First Question Presented.....7

B. Scope of Review.....7

C. Merits of the Argument.....8

 i. Plaintiffs have statutory standing to bring a derivative suit under title 8, section 367 of the Delaware Code....8

 ii. Directors did not meet their title 8, section 365 fiduciary obligations to balances the interests of the shareholders, non-owner stakeholders, and stated public benefit in a disinterested and informed manner.....8

 iii. The accountability structure for directors embodied in Delaware common law, particularly in change-of-control transactions, should not be disrupted.....14

II. DEFENDANT DIRECTORS WERE UNABLE TO DEMONSTRATE A COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION FOR THEIR APPROVAL OF A MERGER AGREEMENT CONTAINING A CROWN JEWEL LOCKUP, DESIGNED TO DISENFRANCHISE UNCOERCED SHAREHOLDER INPUT.16

A. First Question Presented.....16

B. Scope of Review.....16

C. Merits of the Argument.....16

 i. Enhanced judicial scrutiny is the proper standard of review.....16

 ii. Stockholders were deprived of their right to vote because defendant board intended to affect the stockholder vote through the crown jewel lockup to promote the accomplishment of the New Hope Merger.....19

 iii. The stockholder vote is wrongfully coerced because it would be used to solicit a favorable vote on the New Hope Merger on March 31, 2014.....24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 365-367 (2014)8,9,13,
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8 § 251 (2014)20
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8 § 212 (2014)20

CASES

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)10
Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp., 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).
.20,21,23,24
Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)9,12
Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson, 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)7
Kurz v. Holbrook, 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010)19
Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).
.7,13,17
Paramount Commc'n v. Qvc Network, 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)17
Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc., 506 A.2d 173 (Del.
1986)7
Smith v. Van Gorkom, 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)9,10,
In re Unitrin, Inc., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)7,16,17,22,24
Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) . .21,22,24
Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)21,22,24

SECONDARIES

Stephen M. Bainbridge, The Geography of Revlon-Land, 81 Forham L. Rev.
3277 (2013) (discussing policy, scope, and merits of Revlon and
progeny)14,15
